25 Act.

An Act to amend the Act to regulate the inspection of Beef and Pork.

HEREAS by the third section of the Act passed in the Session Preamble. held in the fourth and fifth years of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled "An Act to regulate the inspection of Beef and Pork," it is 4 & 5 V.c. 88. enacted, among other things, that the Mayor of the City of Quebec, 5 Montreal or Toronto, or of the Town of Kingston, respectively, for the time being, and the Warden or chief municipal officer of any other place as aforesaid, for the time being, shall and may, from time to time, by an instrument under his hand and seal of the Corporation, nominate and appoint an Inspector of Beef and Pork for each of the said cities, 10 towns, or other places as aforesaid, and may from time to time remove any such Inspector, and appoint another in his stead; And whereas it is expedient to amend the said Act, so far as it limits the appointment to one Inspector in each of the said places: Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. Notwithstanding anything in the said Act contained, it shall be Municipal lawful for the Warden or chief municipal officer for the time being of authorities may appoint any place where Inspectors may be required for the purposes of the said more apparation. Act, by an instrument under his hand and seal of the Corporation, to Inspector in nominate and appoint an Inspector of Beef and Pork for any unincorporated certain cases. 20 town or village within his municipality, when so required by a resolution of the Municipal Council of such municipality; and may from time to time remove any such Inspector, and appoint another in his stead; and the Inspector or Inspectors so appointed shall have the qualifications, and observe the rules, and be subject to the penalties provided for in the said